BEFORE THE IOWA ACCOUNTANCY EXAMINING BOARD
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF:

KEVIN B. KAMIENSKI

RESPONDENT

CASE NO. 03-04

CONSENT ORDER

The lowa Accountancy Examining Board (Board) and Kevin B. Kamienski
(Respondent) enter into this Consent Order (Order), pursuant to lowa Code section
17A.10 (2003) and 193 lowa Administrative Code 7.42:

1.

The Board has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to lowa Code chapters

17A, 272C, and 542 (2003).

2.

Respondent holds a certificate as a certified public accountant.  His

certificate has expired, but remains subject to reinstatement.

3.

The Board charged Respondent in three counts as follows:

COUNT I Respondent is charged with the conviction of a crime involving
dishonesty and conduct discreditable to the public accounting profession,
in violation of lowa Code sections 542.10(1){(e), () and (i).

COUNT II: Respondent is charged with practicing public accounting on an
expired certificate and prior to July 1, 2002, without a current permit to
practice, in violation of lowa Code sections 542.10(1)(c) and 542.13(3)
(2003); 193A lowa Admin. Code 14.2(9) (2003); and, lowa Code section
542C.21(3) (2001).

COUNT Ill: Respondent is charged with unethical behavior, a practice
harmful or detrimental to the public, acts discreditable fo the accounting
profession, and dishonesty, fraud or gross negligence in the practice of
public accounting, in violation of 2001 lowa Acts, chapter 55, section 10;
jowa Code sections 542.10(1)(b), (i}, and (j)(2003); and 272C.10(3) (2001,
2003).

4,

After the charges were filed, on April 16, 2004, the district court

discharged probation, and dismissed and expunged the criminal case described in

Count L.

5.

A Notice of Hearing has issued. Respondent has a right to a hearing on




the charges, but waives his right to hearing and all attendant rights by freely and
voluntarily entering into this Order. This Consent Order is the final agency order in the
contested case.

6. Respondent does not admit the allegations contained in Counts |, It and i
of the Amended and Substituted Statement of Charges, but agrees to entry of this
Consent Order.

7. Respondent agrees the State's counsel may present this Order to the
Board and may have ex parte communications with the Board while presenting it.

8. This Order shall be part of the permanent record of Respondent and shall
be considered by the Board in determining the nature and severity of any disciplinary
action to be imposed in the event of any future violations.

9. This Order and the Statement of Charges are public records available for
inspection and copying in accordance with the reguirements of lowa Code chapter 22
(2003).

10.  Failure to comply with the provisions of this Order shall be grounds for
disciplinary action pursuant to lowa Code section 272C.3(2)(a) (2003). However, no
action may be taken against Respondent for violations of these provisions without a
hearing, or waiver of hearing.

11.  This Order is subject to approval of the Board:
(a) If the Board faiis to approve this Order, it shail be of
no force or effect on either party, and it shall not be
admissible for any purpose in further proceedings in this
matter.

(b)  If the Board approves this Order, it shall fully dispose
of all issues in this case.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

A. Voluntary Surrender

Respondent shall voluntarily surrender his certificate by physically returning the
certificate to the board office no later than ten (10) calendar days following the date this
Order is signed by the Board. Respondent may not seek reinstatement for a period of
at least two calendar years. Respondent shall comply with 193 lowa Admin. Code
7.30(3) regarding client notification of the voluntary surrender. Any application to
reinstate must comply with 193 lowa Admin. Code 7.38 and 193A lowa Admin. Code
16.5. The Board may, in a future reinstatement order, impose such additional
requirements as are deemed necessary to protect the pubiic interest. Nothing in this




Order shall require that the Board reinstate Respondent in the future. Respondent
understands the Board may rely on the charges in this case as a basis to deny an
application to reinstate in the future.

B. Civil Penalty

Respondent is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000. The civil penalty
must be paid as a condition of reinstatement in the event Respondent should seek to
reinstate his certificate.

AGREED AMD ACCEPTED:

The Respondent The lowa Accountancy Examining Board

Kevin B. Kamiensk

Date Date
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